## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-70**

A RESOLUTION OF KITSAP TRANSIT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AUTHORIZING STAFF TO AWARD THE BID FOR KT 23-858 RICH PASSAGE 1 SPARE ENGINE OVERHAUL

**WHEREAS**, on August 15, 2023, Kitsap Transit Procurement staff released an Invitation for Bids for KT-23-858, Rich Passage 1 (RP1) Spare Engine Overhaul; and

**WHEREAS**, this bid included the rebuilding of three (3), RP1 engines to serve as back-up and/or rotational replacements and rebuilds anticipated based on service hours maintenance schedule; and

**WHEREAS**, on September 20, 2023, Kitsap Transit received one (1) bid in response to this solicitation, NC Power Systems was announced as the lowest bidder, pending responsiveness and responsibility checks, in the amount of one hundred ninety-eight thousand four hundred forty-four dollars (\$198,444.00); and

**WHEREAS,** procurement staff conducted a price analysis comparing NC Power Systems offered price against our Independent Cost Estimate with the pricing deemed fair and reasonable; and

**WHEREAS**, procurement staff has completed the responsiveness and responsibility checks and deemed NC Power Systems as responsive and responsible.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes, staff to award a contract to NC Power Systems for the Rich Passage 1, three spare engines overhaul, in the amount of one hundred ninety-eight thousand four hundred forty-four dollars (\$198,444.00).

**ADOPTED** by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held on the 7th day of November 2023.

DocuSigned by:

Rebecca Erickson, Chairperson

ATTEST:

-DocuSigned by:

Jackie Bidon Jackie Bidon, Interim Clerk of the Board